Methodology 

A descriptive survey research design method was used in this study. The population 

comprised all student teachers of PHE Department from three (3) colleges of education 

in Kano State while the sample size used in this study was one hundred and eighty one 

(181) respondents selected using simple random sampling techniques. The instrument 

used for the collection of data was the researchers’ developed questionnaire. Out of one 

A REVIEW OF CHALLENGES ENCOUNTERED BY TEACHER TRAINEES IN TEACHING 

PRACTICE INTERNSHIP IN KANO STATE BY MOHAMMED U. et al 

33 

hundred and eighty one (181) copies of questionnaire administered by the researchers, 

one hundred and seventy nine (179) were duly completed, returned and used for the 

analysis. Chi-square statistics was used to test the hypotheses at the 0.05 level of 

significance. 

Hypothesis testing: 
Hypothesis I: Lack of facilities will not be a significant challenge of student teachers